STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND &

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR TESTING SERVICES BETWEEN
FORT BEND COUNTY AND ACCESS HEALTH
(COVID-19)

This SIXTH AMENDMENT TO the AGREEMENT FOR TESTING SERVICES BETWEEN FORT
BEND COUNTY AND ACCESS HEALTH (COVID-19) is made and entered into by and between Fort
Bend County, (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of
Texas, and the Fort Bend County Family Health Center Inc., dba Access Health {(hereinafter
“Contractor”}, a non-profit corporation authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about March 29, 2020, the Parties entered into AGREEMENT FOR
TESTING SERVICES BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND ACCESS HEALTH (COVID-19) which was
amended on or about April 13, 2020, April 25, 2020, May 4, 2020 and May 31, 2020, all
documents are incorporated by reference and collectively referred to as “Agreement;”

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend a certain portion of the Agreement for
services through December 30, 2020; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived by the
parties hereto, County, and Contractor agree as following changes to be effective as execution of
both Parties:

. Amendments

Section 4. Compensation and Payment is amended to add additional funding of
$3,500,000.00 for all services as follows:

B. The Maximum Compensation for the performance of Services within the
Scope of Services described in Exhibit A is five million, five hundred thousand
dollars and 00/100 (55,500,000.00). In no case shall the amount paid by
County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation without an
approved change order.

Section 5. Limit of Appropriation is amended to reflect the additional funding of
$3,500,000.00 for all services as follows:

Page 1 of 3



A. Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and
agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall
have available the total maximum sum of five million, five hundred thousand
dollars and 00/100 {$5,500,000.00) specifically allocated to fully discharge any
and all liabilities County may incur.

B. Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and
agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total
maximum compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total
maximum sum that County may become liable to pay to Contractor shall not
under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed five
million, five hundred thousand dollars and 00/100 ($5,500,000.00).

Section 28. Federal Clauses is amended to add the CARES Act grant requirements to this
Agreement.

Page 2 of 3

Contractor understands and acknowledges that this Agreement may be totally or
partially funded with federal and or state funds. As a condition of receiving these funds,
Contractor represents that it is and will remain in compliance with all federal and or state
terms as stated below and in compliance with the requirement shown in the attached
and incorporated Exhibit C. These terms flow down to all third party contractors and
their subcontracts at every tier that exceed the simplified acquisition threshold, unless a
particular award term or condition specifically indicates otherwise. The Contractor shall
require that these clauses shall be included in each covered transaction at any tier.

Except as modified herein, any prior executed document remain in full force and effect
and has not been modified or amended. In the event of conflict, the contents of the most
recently executed document will prevail.

Remainder left blank

Execution page follows



.,  Execution

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH, THIS AMENDMENT shall be effective upon execution of all parties.

FORT BEND COUNTY ACCESSHEALTH
Kp George, County Judge “Authorized Agen ature
/@:éﬁﬁéﬁ’% /g(»>3?’3 D
Date Authorized Agent- Printed Name
ATTEST: C e a
Title
/e ,// 2/ / 2o @ el
Laura Richard, County Clerk pate f
Reviewed by:

Dr. Jacquelyn lohnson-Minter, MD, MBA, MPH
Director of Health and Human Services
Exhibit € CARES Act requirements

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of & 1o accomplish
and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

inagreements\202 1 agreementsihhstaccess healthincoess health amendment 10.20.20 mit.docx

Page 3 of 3



Exhibit C:
CARES Act requirements

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 2 - Grants and Agreements

Volume: 1

Date: 2014-01-01

Original Date: 2014-01-01

Title: Appendix 1l to Part 200 - Confract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards
Context: Title 2 - Grants and Agreements, Subtitle A - Office of Management and Budget Guidance for
Grants and Agreements. CHAPTER 1 - OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE. -
Resarvad. PART 200 - UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT
REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS,

i 200, App. 1t

Appendix Il to Part 200—Contract Provisions for Mon-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards

In addition to other provigions required by the Federal agency or non-Federal entity, alt
suntracts made by the non-Faderal entity under the Federal award must contain
provisions covering the following, as applicable.

(A} Contracls for more then the simplified acquisition thres kold currently setat $150,000, which is the
inflation adjusted amount determined by the Clvilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition
Regulations Council {Counclls) ag authorized by 41 LES.C. 1008, must eddress administrative, contractual,
or legal remedies in inslances where cantractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such
sanctions and penalties as appropriate.

(B) All contracts in excess of $10,000 must address termination for cause and for convenience by the non-
Federal entity including the manner by which it will be effected and the basis for seftlement.

(C} Equat Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 80, all contracts that
meat the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 must include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 80-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, "Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Pari, 1064-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Exesutive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11248 Relating to Equal Employment Oppartunity,” and
implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Ofg‘fcse of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

(D) Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.8.C. 3141.3148). When required by Federal program legislation, ail
prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must include & provigion
for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.5.C. 3141-3144, and 3148-3148) as supplemented by
Department of Labor regulations (28 CFR Part 5, "Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts
Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute, contractors must
be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevaiting wages specified in
a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be required to pay
wages not less than once a week, The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current prevailing wage
determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solivitation. The decision to award a contract or
subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceplance of the wage determination. The non-Federal entity
must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts must also
include a provision for compliance with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback” Act (40 LL.S.C. 3145), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulalions {29 CFR Parl 3, "Contractors and Subcontractors on
public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Granis from the United States”).
The Acl provides that each contractor or subreciplent must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any
person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of fhe
compensation to which he or she Is otherwise entitied. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or
reported violations to the Federa) awarding agency.

(E) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.8.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all confracts
awarded by the non-Fedaral entity in excess of $100,000 that involve the empioyment of mecha nics or
laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.8.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by
Department of Labor regulations (28 CFR Part §), Under 40 LLS.C, 3702 of the Act, each contractor must be
required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40
hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at
a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in



Exhibit C

the work week. The requirements of 40 U.8.C. 3704 are applicable to construction work and provide that no
laborer or mechanic must be required to work In surroundings or under working conditions which are
unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or
materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for ranspartalion or transmission of
intelligence.

(F) Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the definltion of
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a
contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the subslitution of parties, assignment
or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that *funding agreement,” the
recipient or subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, "Rights to inventions Made
by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firns Under Government Grants, Contracts and
Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency.

(G) Clean Air Act (42 U.8.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Faderal Water Peliution Control Act {33 LLS.C. 1251~
1387), as amended--Coniracis and subgrants of amounis In excess of $150,000 must contain a provision
that requires the non-Federal award to agree fo comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations
issued pursuant to the Clean Alr Act (42 U.8.C. 7401-7671q) and the Faderal Water Poliution Control Act as
armended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the
Regionat Office of the Environmental Prelection Agency (EPA),

(H) Mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are containad in the slate gnergy
conservation pian issued In compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.8.C. 6201).

(1) Debarment and Suspension (Exacutive Qrders 12548 and 12689)-A contract award (see 2 CFR
180.220) rmust not be made 1o parties listed on the governmeniwide Exclided Partles List System in the
System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement
Execulive Orders 12549 (3 CFR Part 1986 Comp., p. 180) and 12688 (3 CFR Part 1989 Comp., p. 235),
*Debarment and Suspension.” The Excluded Parties List Sysiem In SAM confains the names of parties
debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties dadared ineligible under
statutory or regulatory authority other than Exscutive Order 12549,

(J) Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.8.C, 1362)—Contractors that apply or bid for an award of
$400,000 or more must file the required certification. Each tier certifies {o the ter above that it will not and
has not used Faderal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, @ member of Congress, ofticer or employee- of Congress, of
an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Fedaral contract, grant or any other
award covered by 31 U.8,C. 1352, Each fier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that
takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from fier {o tler
up io the nen-Federal awarg.

(K) See § 200,322 Procurement of recovared materials.



